

Resolution 2022-03 Hox Canyon Groundwater Management Agency

HONORING Kathleen Ehlig Riedel

WHEREAS, Kathleen Ehlig Riedel faithfully served as Groundwater Specialist for the Fox Canyon Groundwater Management Agency for over 10 years between 2011 and 2022; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Riedel is widely recognized by peer technical specialists and stakeholders alike as an expert in the geology and groundwater resources for the groundwater basins managed by the Agency; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Riedel's dedicated service and technical excellence were vital to the successful operation of the Fox Canyon Groundwater Management Agency during a period marked by a significant increase in the technical understanding of the basins; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Riedel served for many years as the Agency's representative to the Los Posas Users Group and as staff to the Technical Advisory Group; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Riedel successfully secured grant funding from the California Department of Water Resources to install two nested monitoring well clusters, which she designed and managed installation to fill key data gaps in the Oxnard Subbasin and Pleasant Valley Basin; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Riedel's efforts overseeing the development of Groundwater Sustainability Plans for the Agency's three jurisdictional groundwater basins garnered great praise as they were three of only eight approved by the California Department of Water Resources, of the 46 original Plans submitted; and

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the Fox Canyon Groundwater Management Agency takes great pleasure in honoring Kathleen Ehlig Riedel for her dedicated and honorable service and wish her a happy and healthy retirement.

PRESENTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS THIS 27th DAY OF APRIL 2022.

Eigens West Eugene West, Chai vnn Maulhardt, Director

Bert Perello, Director Carmen Ramirez, Director